THIS IS A PROPOSED DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL.

AN ORDINANCE

APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE LIBRARY SERVICES PORTION OF THE EXISTING MASTER INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH BEXAR COUNTY

* * * * *

WHEREAS, since 1936, Bexar County has entered into an agreement with the City of San Antonio to extend Library services to Bexar County residents who reside outside the City of San Antonio; and

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Agreement for Library Services provides for Bexar County to pay the City of San Antonio for the extension of San Antonio Public Library services to County residents living outside the City of San Antonio; and

WHEREAS, the County's FY2015 fee for Library services is \$3,784,028.95; and

WHEREAS, in 2013, Bexar County established BiblioTech, an all-digital library, as the County's library system; and

WHEREAS, Bexar County intends to continue to operate BiblioTech and expand its presence in the community; and

WHEREAS, with the establishment of BiblioTech as the County's library system, Bexar County desires to collaborate with the City of San Antonio in delivery of library services to all City and County residents; and

WHEREAS, as part of the proposed collaborative approach for the delivery of library services the 'fee' to be paid to the City is proposed to be restructured; and

WHEREAS, the amended Interlocal Agreement for Library Services proposes a collaborative approach by leveraging the resources and services of both the BiblioTech and the San Antonio Public Library; **NOW THEREFORE:**

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee or the Director of the San Antonio Public Library or his designee, is authorized to execute an amendment to the Master Interlocal Agreement with Bexar County. A copy of the amendment is attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as **Attachment I**.

SECTION 2. Funds generated by this ordinance will be deposited into Fund 11001000, Internal Order 204000000526 and General Ledger 4301100.

SW/vv xx/xx/xx Item #15-2691

SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. This ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this ____ day of ____

M A Y O R Ivy R. Taylor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk

Martha G. Sepeda, Acting City Attorney